File No. 120'189 . Committee ltemNo. = 1
Board Item No. a ”' '

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS |
'AGENDA PAC_KET CONTENTS LIST '

" Committee: Government Audit and O}/ersiq_ht ~_ Date March 22, 2012

Board ofSupewisors-Meettng . o } Date _ érl/gha 3

9
3
o
@
vy}
O
jab
.
Q.

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget and Leglslatlve Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
.. Introduction Form (for hearings)
' Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU -
Grant Information Form
- Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget ) o ,
- Contract/Agreement o B |
~ Form 126 — Ethics Commrssnon o ' |
Award Letter
Application

Public Correspondence

JOO00OOCRODCOCCROD
I O O O O (O

OTHER | (Use back side if additional space is needed)

Controller’s Cocd Analusgis, ditdl 3[21/12

OOO0O00R
)

Completed by: Alisa Miller Date_ March 16, 2012
' Completed by: A\\'so Miller Date_March 23,2012

An astensked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
" The complete document can be found in the file.

275



= m—

m#w,l\a_t_—xocooo-\l@m_n&wr\)—xacooo\lovm-p.wm-

FILE NO. 120189 | ' ORDINANCENO.

[Memorandum of Understandmg Amendment 2 Serwce Employees International Unlon

Local 1021]

| Ordinance adoptmg and lmplementlng Amendment No 2 to the 2010—2012

Memorandum of Understandmg between the Clty and County of San FranClsco

and the Servu:e Employees International Union, Local 1021, by lmplementmg

specified terms and condltlons of employment for FY 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are Szn,qle under. Zme ztalzcs szes New Roman

deletions are
Board amendment additions are double-underined underllned

Board amendment deletions are stake{meugh—nen%alr '

Be it ordained b'y the People of the City ‘and County of San Francisco: .

Section 1. The Board of Super\'/isors hereby adopts and implements

At Amendment No. 2 fo the 2010-2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the Clty'

and County of San Francisco and the Serwce Employees lnternatlonal Unlon by

implementing specified terms and conditions.of employment .for fiscal year 2011-2012.

Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on

file in the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 120189 .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

| DENNIS J. HERRERA, City: Attomey o

'-'By:. é iy A //bgﬂ\

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON ™
Chiéf Labor Attorney

MayorLee ‘ )
BOARD OF SUPERV!SORS )

Page 1

2/28/2012

2 7 6 . I\share\erdbarg2012\ordinancesiseiu amendmertt 2 in Feb 2012.doc




Amendment No. 2
TO THE 2010-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
. AND .
SERVICE EMPLOYEES _INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021

The parties hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding as .follbws:

ARTICLE HI - PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS

A
258.

D.

417,

WAGES

There will be an additional base wage reduction of 0.95% via smoothmg through hourly wage
reduction for the purpose of providing premiums for certain individuals affected by prior

layoffs, as described in paragraphs 417 and 418. This additional base wage reduction gxglrgg

at the cl in n 2012

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION & PREMIUM PAY

Relief for Individual Employees

The 0.95% base salary reduction described above in paragraph 258 will fund “Layoff Impact
Premiums” for certain employees in the following classes who were impacted by layoffs or
reductlons in hours durmg FY 2008-2009 and FY 2009 2010:

1424 Clerk Typists

1428 Unit Clerks

2302 Nursing Assistants (May and November 2009 layoffs)
1444 Secretary I

1446 Secretary I

1426 Senior Clerk Typists
8202 Security Guard
- 8226 Museum Guard

. - ) . : ) . L) - h . L) j
classes 1424, 142Q! 1428, 1444, 1446 and 2303 and (b) who are listed in Attachment B of
] 3 3 . . 0 7 g . o .

this Agreemen 1 receive base wages consistent wi 1eir pre-la

receive the Layoff Impact Premiums, Those em who full-ti loymen
ill led consistent with the full-time status.
.‘Pagelon

271



418. For classifications other than Museum Guards and Security Guards, the intent of these
premiums is to provide premium pay equivalent to the difference between an eligible
employee’s pre-layoff base salary and post-layoff base salary for the term of this agreement.

~ For Museum Guards (Class 8226) and Security Guards (Class 8202), the intent is to provide

prermum pay equ1valent to five (5) hours base pay per week ¥he—p-a1=t—tes—w&-l—meet—se—eeﬁﬁm

'premiums will expire at close of business on J une 30, 2012.

FOR THE CITY

Micki Callahan  Date
Human Resources Director

FOR THE UNION

Pattie Tamura |
SEIU, Local 1021

Martin R. Gran ' Date

- Employee Relations Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

7 '
Ut (] Jebrer sz

Elizapeth Salveson " Date
Chief Labor Attorney,
Office of the City Attorney

~ Page2of2 |

278

Date



. ~ ATTACHMENT B '
(SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

27 FORMER. HJOB: e 0 ff e D00 e e s oD Ee s [SALA
DEPT - - |JOB CLASS: [CLASS" - [LASTNAME. "5 |[FIRST NAME "+ | BATE of HIRE .. [STER.
|DPH \ 2303 BACLAAN MARIAA 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 ABARQUEZ BRENDAR -12009-11-16
DPH 2303 ABAUNZA NIDIAM . 2009-11-16-
DPH 2303 ACOSTA NORY.B 2009-11-16 -
DPH ™ " 12303 ACOSTA THELMAE . 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - |AFONSOEWA DELANO S 2009-11-16
DPH " 2303 AGCAOILI " [MARIA ISABEL B |2009-11-16
DPH- 2303 AGPALASIN BETTET .|12009-11-16
DPH 2303 AGUILAR CIRILOF _[2009-11-16
DPH 2303 |ALABI IBIYEMIA 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 .|ALDON SALVACIONG - |2009-05-23
DPH ‘12303 |ALIGA JACINTAM '12009-11-16
DPH 2303 ALLEN LICERIA P ' {2009-11-16
DPH - {2303 ALMARINEZ NECITAS V. 2009-11-16
DPH 2303. ALVAREZ ANAE 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 ANDERSON NELIA M 2009-11-16 =
DPH . 2303 ANDERSON PERIA G - . {2009-11-16
DPH 2303 -|AQUINO ARIELS 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 AQUINO MODESTA F 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 ARCA "|ANGELITA D 2009-11-16
DPH 12303 - ARCIA GLORIA A 2009-05-23
DPH . 2303 ARIENZA EVELYN R 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 AYALA‘RAMIREZ ~ |EMMANUEL D 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 BALANCIO - ALLAN M 2009-11-16
BPH 12303 BAHADARES GRETHELC. ——  [2009-05-23
DPH 2303 . |BALLESTEROS NORA P. '12009-11-16 -
DPH 2303 ' ' |BALQUEDRA FLORA A ".|2009-11-16 .
DPH 2303 |BARIL EDWINO S 2009-11:16
DPH 2303 - BARSI ARSENIA A 12009-05-23
DPH 2303 {BARTOLOME ALBERT G. 2009-11-16
DPH - 2303 BASAS ROCKY B 2009-11-16: .
DPH 12303 ... |BAYANI - ALMA S 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 BELTRAN - MARINA S " 12009-11-16-
DPH 2303 BENARD CHARBEL A {2009-11-16 -
DPH 2303 BERONILLA ‘INICK 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 BERRIOS MARIA 2009-11-16 .
DPH - 12303 BLANCO EVANGELINEF  |2009-11-16
DPH 2303 BOTER . |MARYJANEE. ° [2009-05-23
DPH " 2303 BOWMAN "|ANITAE . |2009-11-16
DPH : 2303 BROWN MAMIE L 2009-11-16

‘ '_ DPH > 2303 BRYANT ANTHONEY N 2009-11-16

279

LIP6.17.10 Page 1of12



.~ ATTACHMENT B o
X ' (SEIU 11021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

e Tl T |CURRENT F, eton

R (f[FORMER.. CMJOB sof B[ T50 T A e R e CISALARY
DEPT - |IOB.CIASS : [CLASS.. " |LASTNAME . . - |FIRSTNAME- - |DATE of HIRE. |STEP. - |-
DPH {2303 - BUENA = SERVILLANA O 2009-11-16
DPH 12303 BUSANTE" JESSELIN {2009-11-16
DPH 12303 BUSINE EMMANUELM  |2009-11-16 -
DPH 12303 CABASAL BRIGIDA L 2009-05-23
DPH" - 2303 CABAYA NORMA 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 " |CADIENTE - CELIAA’ 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CAIILIG " |LEOVIER 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CALDERON . ©~  [VICTORIAR 12009-11-16
DPH. 2303 CAMPO " |MARIASUSANC. [2009-11-16
DPH 2303 -|CAMPOS |EDITH D 2009-05-23
DPH {2303, . [CANTA JAMES C 2009-11-16
DPH ~ [2303 CAPIZ JAY F 2009-11-16
DPH {2303 . |CARINAL " |JOTTERC 2009-11-16

_ |DPH 2303 CARREON’ IMARIADULCED  |2009-11-16
‘IDPH 2303 " |CARTER CYNTHIA D '|2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - . |CASAYURAN |AGNES C 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CASTILLO |ANNALIZA C 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - |CASTILLO LUz M -12009-05-23 -
DPH 2303 CASTILLON - [NIDA N 2009-11-16

. |DPH - 2303 CATACUTAN ARTHUR N 2009-11-16
DPH - 2303 CELEDIO CATHERINE N - 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CELESTAN MIRIAM T’ .|2009-11-16 " -
DPH 2303 CERDA MARIA M . |2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CHEN ZHIDONG 2009-05-23

|DPH’ 2303 CHIBUNDU' |EUNICE O 2009-05-23
DPH - 2303 CHIKERE JOHNNY 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CLEMENTE MARICA 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 . COLLEMACINE ELEONOR M 2009-11-16
DPH - |2303 CONCENGCO EVANGELINA 2009-11-16 |
DPH 2303  |CORDOVES CHRISTILYNR . - |2009-11-16 . |
DPH 2303 |CORREA MA MIRACLE C 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CORTES SANTOS A. 2009-05-23
DPH - 2303 COTTO SYLVIAM' - |2009-11-16
DPH 12303 CRUZ NATHANIEL F.RV. {2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CUENCO FERNANDO R 2009-11-16
"IDPH 2303 CURRIER - SOCORRO -+ 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 CUVIN JULIETAL 2009-11-16 -
DPH 2303 .|DAHLBERG ELBAD 2009-11-16
|DPH 2303 DAVID: ROSALINA D '|2009-11-16
DPH 2303 . |DEVERA MICHAEL S 2009-D5-23
DPH 2303 DEL ROSARIO FLORENCE M 2009-11-16.

280

LIP6.17.10 Pase 2 nf 17 -




S ATTACHMENT B - ,
(SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

] T |CURRENTY c.f[2010.
cepoooe (FORMER  (JOB™ e 1 ot ot o T S T S ARY
DEPT .-~ |I0B CLASS " |CLASS % |LASTNAME, . |FIRST NAME - .\ DATE of HIRE * |STEP." .
DPH ' ~ [2303 . |DELAROSA - | ARTURO S 2009-11-16 :

|DPH - _ 12303 . ‘|DELAROSA ~_|LOURDESC. - : {2009-11-16
|DPH ' " [2303 . |DELEON - IDENNIST " " |2009-11-16 - |
DPH ) 2303 DELOS SANTOS JULIETV. 2009-11-16
DPH ' -|2303 DESAMPARADO . |ONIEDAF 2009-11-16
DPH - . |2303 ' |DEWVI . .~ |VANDANA © |2009-05-23
DPH - |2303 - |DIMAILIG EDNAV - ' |2009-05-23
DPH ' . |2303 DINGLE -~ |MICHAELH. 2009-05-23
DPH o 2303 | DOBSON _ DEBRA D _ |2009-11-16 - -
DPH e 2303 DOLOR . . MARILYN 2009-05-23
- [DPH . |2303  ‘|pomINGO - - [CARMELITAL 2009-05-23
|DPH "~ 12303 |DOMINGO-ABRIA : |BENEDICTAR  |2009-11-16
DPH - . 2303 . DOMINGUEZ - |GRACE MARIA  [2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - [pUTT SHANTI D . {2009-11-16
DPH ' , 2303 ELUMBARING . |MARIBELC - |2009-11-16
DPH » 2303  |EscoBAR EMIGRACE R 2009-11-16
DPH - 2303 - |ESCOBAR . LITAS . |2009-11-16
DPH ' 12303 |ESPIRITU PACENCIA - 2009-11-16 .
DPH 2 2303  |ESTIVA _|CORAZON -~ - |2009-11-16
-|DPH ' 2303 FERMIN "|CHRISTINE Q 2009-11-16
IDPH -~ |2303 © |[FERMIN NOELJ" |2009-11-16
DPH - {2308 . . |FERNANDEZ - |[MARIVICC: - '|2009-11-16
{DPH - - |2303  |FERNANDEZ REMEDIOSA . |2009-11-16
S DPH - |- [2303.: [FERRARO EDMUNDOZ  |2009-11-16
{DPH —[2303 FERRER - [UZVIMINDAE  |2009-11-16
DPH ’ - 12303 ° FERRER .- MELE = [2009-11-16
'IDPH . |2303  |rosTER "|DEMIKAS  ~ *  [2009-11-16 -
DPH .~ " |2303 - [FRADELLA - |JOSEPHS. . [2009-05-23
DPH 2303 GABRIEL . |ROSITAV 2009-11-16
IpPH - . 2303 - |GAUMBA - -  |REY ' 2009-11-16
DPH _ 2303 . |GAMIT - |MATERESAM = {2009-11-16
DPH 2303 GARAY - - |PAULAE . 2009-11-16
DPH | 2303.  |GARCIA . |ANA [2009-11-16
DPH - © {2303, GARCIA ELIZABETH V 2009-11-16
opH .| ]2303 GATLIN - [LATANYAM 2009-11-16
DPH - 2303 . |GATMEN ROSITAC - [2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - |GAYAGOYJR  |GREGORIOB . [2009-11-16
DPH . |2803 . |GILLAM-PROCTOR |SHAWNTAYES. |2009-0523.
DPH. 2303 = |GLOVER __[RAYMOND'S  |2009-11-16
DPH . - |2303°  [GONZALES = |MARISSAD. ' [2009-11-16
DPH . |2303 " |GONZALES ~ |MERCEDESC - |2009-11-16

281 ' "

IIPAR 171N Daca 2 Af12



. '~ ATTACHMENT B :
(SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

©-[FORMER . \JOB: = = 1.+ e R T e e SALARY -
JOB CLASS-[CLASS . |LASTNAME - - |FIRSTNAME: - -|DATE Of HIRE |STEP- ..
DPH I {2303 - GOTERA LORNAM 2009-11-16 o
DPH 2303 GRIFFIN FALILAT O 2009-11-16
DPH ", 12303 GRONA "|CHRISTOPHER J.  [2009-05-23
DPH 2303 GUNDAYAO NORMA A -|2009-11-16
DPH' 2303 HAMMAN SAM | 2009-05-23
DPH - 2303 HARRIS JOYCELYN 2009-11-16
~ |pPH 2303 - |HASSAN . INAZRAB . 2009-11-16
|DPH - 12303 |HERNANDEZ" NOEMI B 2009-05-23
DPH - 2303 HUAB. LEX AMADO B 2009-11-16
" |DPH 2303 HUAB _ [LINAFLOR B 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 HUANG PENLY 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 . HUANG XIUMEI 2009-11-16
IDPH 2303 ~|IBABAQ ‘|RUBY P 2009-11-16
- |DPH 2303 - |IBARRA _ |ANITAD 2009-11-16 -
|DPH 2303 {IBARRA - IWILSON C 2009-11-16
- |DPH ~ |2303 IBAY ESTRELLAD . 2009-11-16
|DPH 2303 IBAY FELICIANO T 2009-11-16
. |DPH 2303 . INGRAM “|TYRONE 2009-05-23
'|DPH 2303 " |INTAL CECILR . ~ .|2009-11-16
|DPH 2303 [ISANA PATRIMA G 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 JALLORINA NATTY A 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - JAMES juNDAA. - 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 JEAN PATRICIA A 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 JOHNSON NIKKO R 2009-05-23
DPH' 2303 JOSE . |DEMOCRITO . 2009-11-16
DPH 12303 JUAREZ-VARGAS = [CANDELARIAY  (2009-05-23 -
‘IDPH 2303 - kao - ANGELAC " |2009-11-16
DPH - 2303 KAUR DIUEET 2009-05-23
|DPH 2303 KAUR KULDIP 2009-11-16
DPH . 2303 KAUR KULWANT 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 |KAUR TAVINDER 2009-05-23
" |DPH 2303 . |KING [BRIGITTED 2009-11-16
DPH " |2303 KING FRANK L 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 "{LABORETE HULIETL - 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 {LACAP NANCY P 2009-11-16
|DPH 2303. LACAYANGA MARIA TERESAB  |2009-11-16 .
DPH 2303 . Jtam | ANDREWM  {2009-1i-16
DPH 2303 LARA: "|MEi SUEN 2009-05-23
- |DPH 2303 LARANANG CHONAE. 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 LAWSON EUFEMIAR - 2009-11-16-
DPH 2303 LAXA LEILANIT. 2009-11-16
282

IIPA.17.10 Pasednfl1?




, ATTACHMENT B
* (SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

el [CURRENT | : R
wi oo [FORMERSNOB oo 5 o o ot v o[ TR e 5, . |SALARY-
DEPT .+ |IGB.CLASS . [CLASS. “ [LASTNAME . © - ' |[FIRSTNAME: ", |DATE of HIRE: |STEP. -
DPH o - {2303 - [LENON FELICIDAD M 2009-11-16 '
DPH 2303 LENON |MARKJOHN M.  |2009-05-23
DPH . 2303 LINARES ADAM. - 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 LIRIO |CECILIA 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 . |LUWANAG " |ROSEMARIE 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - |LoPEZ . MA. CRISTINAD  [2009-11-16
DPH- 2303-.  [LUGUE |FRITZIE 2009-11-16
DPH. 2303 LUNA “IMARIA M 2009-05-23 -
DPH 2303 LUO - DANIELLE HONG DA2009-05-23
{DPH 2303 MACALALAG AGNESM . 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MACK " |LUCIAR 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 . [MACKEY-WILLIAMS [PATRICIAM 2009-11-16 -
DPH " 12303 - IMAGALLANES .  |TERESITA | 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MAGLANOC NARCISO P . .|2009-11-16
DPH 2303 |MAGSALIN SOLTAM . 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 |MAHAN - ~|kiTp. 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 MAIDEN JACQUELINE . [2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MAILO - NERISSA F - 2009-11-16
DPH 2303. © - |MAJANO PAULA 2009-11-16
DPH - |2303 MANCIA EMMAL {2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MANGALINDAN ERWIN 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MANGAWANG . |ADELAR’ 2009-05-23'.
DPH 2303. MANLUTAC. . ARMANDS - -|2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MARIGMEN |RUBYRUTHQ ~ [2009-05-23
PPH 2303 MARIONA— YERONICAG 2009-11-16
DPH. ~|2303 MARQUEZ MARIA ANGELICA Y}2009-11-16 -
DPH 2303 MARTE |NERISSAT " 2009-11-16
DPH’ 2303 MARTIN EDNALYN C 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MAYFIELD GLORIAC '|2009-11-16
DPH 2303 . .° |MEDINA . DOROTEA M 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 MEDINA GISSELLA M. {2009-05-23 -
DPH {2303 IMEJA ADELINAD. 2009-11-16 .
DPH 2303 MENDOZA |NESTORSS. 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 MENDOZA RAFAELA - 2009-11-16 -
DPH 2303 MENDOZA . “|VIRGINIAD 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 . MERCADO ALFREDO O 2009-11-16
DPH’ 2303 MERECIDO YOLANDA $ 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 MICHEL . “|ARCELIAT 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MIGUEL RITA A 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 MILANO |PACITAG 2009-11-16
DPH 12303 MILLAN LEONOR " |2009-11-16

283 .

LIP6.17.10 Page 50f12



_ ATTACHMENT B.
(SEIU L1021 - Nursmg Assistants and Clerlcals)

e T L’"CURRENT
1 T FORMER OB e s T e T SALARY_"'-
DEPT. <. [1OB CLASS. CLASS, - [LASTNAME - = [FIRST NAME .- |DATEof HIRE... |STEP -
|DPH . 2303 .  [MILLARE ROSITAB - 2009-11-16° | =
DPH 1 2303 - |MIRANDA . - REBECCAE *  [2009-11-16
DPH . .- |2303 MOHLER Il JOHNC -. '|2009-11-16
“lopH T | - |2303 MOHLER ROSALIE PAYNE  |2009-05-23
DPH . 2303 MONES " | EDWARDS . |2009-05-23
DPH ' . {2303 1 |[MONTERO JOVICA . 2009-11-16
DPH - - |, 2303 " |MORALES - |evetynA - [2009-11-16
- |DPH " 12303 MORRELL - . JAPRILR~ . |2009-05-23 -
IopH ] 2303 MOSER ~_|TATANA . |2009-11-16
DPH * | 2303 - |[MULLAN - CHICKIE ~  [2009-11-16 ...
Cfope | ~ |2303 MUNOZ ROSALINDAB - [2009-05-23
IDPH . | - . 12303 |NARAG " |ARMILYN H |2009-11-16
DPH *. o 2303 NEAL ~ |SYBILD . {2009-11-16
DPH - - |2303 . [NG Co wary 2009-11-16 -
SppH ] 2303 NGONGOSEKE - |JOHNS - 2009-05-23
“IoppH | 2303 . NICKLEBERRY ~ ° JSHERRIER -  |2009-05-23
DPH ' 2303 |NOORDZEE.. ‘ |MICHAEL [2009-11-16
DPH - 2303 OCAMPO CRISTINAF = |2009-11-16
DPH || 12303 . ONG " |HECHOR 2009-11-16
opH | 2303 ONG ' LUNDA  |2009-11-16
DPH .| . .. [2303-  |pACHECO " |AVELINAE- - [2009-11-16
DPH - |- . |2303 PAGUIO " |[RAMONB - [2009-11-16
DPH . 2303 . |[PAHL - BERNY B ~ {2009-05-23
|oPH . |2303 PALACIO ALEXANDERS - {2009-11-16 |
DPH . | .~ 2303 PALINSAD - _[JERALD Y 2009-11-16 -
DPH - ~ |2303 © - |PANAHON MARILYNV - |2009-11-16 |
DPH - 2303 . - [PANTON - .  |ANEITAV 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 PARAYNO' ~  [PRISCILLA D 2009-05-23 -
DPH - |2303 - |pArODI ELIZABETHG. . [2009-05-23
pPH - | . |2303 . -[pAscuA - JOSEPHINE A 2009-05-23
DPH . 2303 . |[PENSOTES ANTONIO D 2009-11-16
DPH - |2303 - PENTA . |YAPINGX. - [2009-05-23
DPH . |2303 PERALTA = | BRENDAF " ° [2009-11-16
DPH . 2303 .  |PERALTA LETICIAN . . [2009-11-16°
DPH . |. , 2303 PERALTA" ~  |MARYGRACED - [2009-05-23
{DPH" . 2303 _|[PEREYRA " |CUNTT 2009-11-16
DPH |- 2303 _|PORTA YOLANDA T ' |2009-05-23
DPH - 2303 QUIAMBAO . |AIDAG - |2009-11-16
- |DPH ' ~ "|2303 QUITORIANO - |LEODEGARDO A. |2009-05-23
DPH 2303 RACKLIN ALICE L. 2009-05-23
DPH - 2303 RADOC .-~ [MYRNAB  [2009-11-16
284

LIP 6.17.10 Pase 6 of 12



. ATTACHMENT B ,
(SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

sl20107 -

LIP 6.17.10 ‘Page70f12

.. |FORME JOB < i) e LT T [SALARY
: JOB.CLASS:|CLASS, . . |[IASTNAME “ *' |FIRSTNAME  |DATE of HIRE :[sTEP / :*
|bPH - |2303 RADOC NORMA M 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 . |RAJERISON COCOo 2009-11-16
DPH {2303 " |[RAMIREZ CIRILA B 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 RAMIREZ JRAUL . {2009-11-16
DPH 2303 RAMOS VENCIE M- [2009-11-16
DPH 2303 .{RAMOS . ZENAIDA L 2009-11-16 .
DPH 2303 RAYMUNDO - JJOCELYNH - 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 RENDON MARIA O 2009-05-23
'|DPH 2303 RENSCH. STEVEN W 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 -|RESIDE BRIGIDAN 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 REYES JERRY S 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 REYES JOCELYN V 2009-11-16.
DPH 2303 REYES VEHERLENEE . [2009-11-16
DPH - 12303 RIVERA DAISYP - . 12009-05-23" -
|DPH- 2303 RIVERA - . [JuDY N |2009-11-16 .
DPH . 2303 lrRoa |ALENI B . |2009-05-23.
DPH 2303 ROBINO FRED .|2009-11-16
|DPH 2303 ROBLE ANALYN M 2009-11-16
'|DPH 2303 RODRIGUEZ GONZALO D *[2009-11-16
DPH 2303 “[rROJAS MONA'H 2009-11-16
DPH {2303 ' |ROSAROSO JULIAS 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 ROTHENBERG AURORA M 2009-05-23
DPH._ 2303 RUBEL - |MARIYAM . 2009-11-16
_|DPH 2303 RUIDERA EVELITAR '12009-11-16
DPH- 2303 HRUIZ——— ROSEMARY-R——|2009-11-16
[DPH- .- 2303 RUIZ " |SALVADOR E 2009-11-16
DPH 12303 |RUSSELL-BENSON * |VALORIA _ |2009-11-16
|DPH 2303 RUTHERFORD " |THERESA A ' 12009-11-16 .
DPH . 2303 - SABLAY JR. ZACARIAS I. . |2009-05-23
~ |DPH 2303 SAGUM ELIZABETHM  [2009-11-16
. |DPH 2303 SALARDA . LALAINE G 2009-11-16
- |pPH 2303 SALVACRUZ VERONICA VICTORI|2009-11-16
DPH 2303 . |sANTIAGO . |[VICTORIA B |12009-11-16
DPH 2303 |SCHULMAN ALMAS 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 SELERIO JUDITH N 2009-11-16 -
" |DPH 2303 SHARPE IRENE M’ 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 SHORTRIDGE HATTIE N 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 SOJOR LUZVIMINDAV  |2009-11-16
DPH 2303 SORIANO ANTONIO M 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - |SORIANO ROLANDO C 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 SORIANO - YOLANDA C 2009-11-16
285




. ATTACHMENT B .
(SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals) . .

Sy T |CURRENT. [T T <2010
cif o |FORMER. T JJOB & 0 ) w2 ISALARY
DEPT" " |JOB CLASS- |CLASS" " [LASTNAME -~ ' |FIRSTNAME - |DATE of HIRE . [STEP:" -

. [pPH - 2303 SOUTH. STEVENC - . |2009-11-16 -
_ |pPH 2303 SULUS DICKSONE. - - |2009-11-16
DPH '[2303 SWE - SAN - 2009-05-23
DPH - 2303 TALAVERA ROSAM . 2009-11-16.
DPH- ~ |2303 TAN | RACHEL M 2009-05-23
DPH.- 2303 TANGLAO JR. - ALFREDO N 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 |TANGLAO -[MARISAR - 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 TEJADA' GLENDORA M - ~ [2009-11-16
" |DPH 2303 TEODOSIO |anGELA P 2009-11-16
|pPH . 2303 THAW SANDAWIN . . [2009-05:23
{pPH 2303 THOMSEN OLGA |2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - TILLMAN CAROLR 2009-05-23 .
DPH 2303 TINIO ALVIN D 2009-05-23
“IDPH 2303 TOLENTINO- MITCHELENEM  [2009-11-16
|DPH . 2303 TORRUOS NIDA P 2009-11-16
"|pPH 2303 TRINIDAD AGNES 2009-11-16 |
DPH . 2303 ULEP NENA'S 2009-11-16
"|DPH 2303 UMANZOR CRUZ A 2009-11-16
“|DPH 2303 uy ARACELI C - 2009-11-16
DPH - 2303  |uy" MARKA . 2009-11-16
" |{DPH 2303 VARGAS LILIANA - 2009-11-16
_|oPH 2303 .- |VARGAS SEGUNDO 2009-11-16.
- [pPH 2303, |[VELA - REBECA P - |2009-05-23 -
“{DPH 2303 VELASCO ESTELA A 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 VELAYO MILAGROSL . [2009-11-16
DPH 2303 VILANOVA MARTHA L 2009-11-16 -
DPH . 12303 - -|VILLARES AZALIA 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 VITALICIO RODERICK | 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 WHITE THERESAE. 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 WILLIAMS MARILYN R’ 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 WILSON PAMELA. M. 2009-05-23 |,
DPH 2303 WONG KARRIE C 2009-11-16
DPH 2303 - |WONG NORMAY. 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 WU RUDI - 2009-11-16
{DPH 2303 XUAN XIAO XIA 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 YAO BO * 12009-11-16
DPH - ’|2303 YEGOROV ANDREI V 12009-05-23
“|DPH 2303 YEUNG STELLAL 2009-11-16
DPH . [2303 YOUNG DAVID C. - 2009-05-23
DPH 2303 ZALDANA |MAGDALENAB  |2009-11-16
DPH 2303 ZAMORA . {CLARISAC. 2009-05-23
- 286 g

LIP6.17.10 Page8of12 -




A'ITACHMENT B
(SElU L1021 - Nursmg Assistants and Clerlcals)

cof ""E-CURRENT_;Q”?E:ﬁ“;ftf" s fa0don

FORMER OB." oo [ i o ol e e SALARY.-;_‘

JOB CLASS. |CLASS Y = LA;T'NAME.{“ * . |FIRSTNAME - .. |DATE of HIRE [sTEP "..-”

- {2303 ZHANG {LYNA™ - 2009-05-23

3 2303 . |ZEMAR __|NICKISAB ~ © {2009-11-16 o

DPH . |1424 1406 ALE . |CECILIA- | . .05
{DPH |1424 (1406 . = |ARCEGA DIANA ' , 05
DPH 1424 . |1406  ° |AURE-FLIEDER ° |MARIE ; 3 - 05
DPH . 1424 = |1406 - |BERGONIA ROSEMARIE" | = . = 05
.|DPH 1424 . |1406° BIASBAS "|ESTELA . 05
IDPH  |1424 1406 CARVAJAL = |ANA | - _ 05
{DPH . 1424 1406 "|FABIAN . LAZARO . : 05
“[DPH - - {1424 | [1406 FIELDS " |[MONA - - . 05
[DPH- (1424 1406 GRAY ~ |HERBERT . | 05
[DPH " J1424- [1408 HANKERSON ~ [SHEMETA . ' - 04 .
[oPH — [1424 1406~ |HILL CAROLYN - . 05
DPH . |1424 - - {1406 - - [HUANG ~ |STEPHANIE - | | B 05
DPH 1424 1406 - [LANDEA . RAFAEL N . 04
|DPH ~ - |1424  "[1406 " |LEYNES -  [CARMELITA- . |- - I CE
DPH . |1424 1406 MIRANDA - LUISA - e 05
DPH  "[1424  |1406 . ' |MIRANDA. LUISA. ' ' 05
DPH |1424  '[1406° ©  |ORTIZ CHRISTINA - ] o5
DPH 1424 1406 = |REYES BETTYL . - o . 05
DPH 1424 1406~ |SETIONO, ~ . [PEGGY IR R E
DPH 1424 1406 SO o |WAIMAY R 05
DPH 1424 . 1406  [SOLORZANO - BETHEL -~ - | . 05
DPH . [1424 ~|1408 TAL. . NOREEN . | 05
DPH— 1424 1406 TUIMAVAVE — ANNAMARIE ‘ 05
DPH . |1424 . 1406  |WADE .. GWENDOLYN I
DPH 1424 1406, YEE - |LILLIAN - L 05
DPH 1426 1406 ASPIRAS’ |LORRAINE L 05
DPH  |1426. = (1406 . |BAUTISTA -~ JANN b ' 05
{DPH . |1426  |1406 CAMARDA TERESA | | o5
DPH  |1426 1406 CARROLL .~ [MICHAEL : ' ] o5
DPH - [1426 1406~ [CHAN WINNEE 05 |
“[DPH 1426 1406~ |DIAMZON ~ |ANGELINA . 1 05
- {DPH 1426 . [1406 GUZMAN jLucy , [ o5
DPH - [1426 1406  |[HMELO ' LINPA _ 05
DPH 1426. ' |1406 ~ |HOFFMANN . [STEVEN . 05
DPH 1426 |1406° IBARRA - . . |SARA : ' .o 05
~|DPH 1426 1406 KWOK .~ [SARLINA o 05
IDPH  |1426 1406 |LEE ~ |SELENA | : .05
DPH 1426 [1406  |MUIR ' JOSEPHINE - 05
DPH |1426 - [1406 - |NARVAEZ " [CHRISTIAN .~ | . 05

287
T LIP6.17.10 Page9 of12.



~ (SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

ATTACHMENT B~

et A JFORMER (G JJOB . il e e e T T T e [SALARY
- |DEPT .. [IOB CLASS, [CLASS ' : |[LASTNAME * - |FIRSTNAME :: . |DATE of HIRE™ |STEP:" .-
DPH 1426 = - |1406 INa™ ANITA o 05
DPH_ 1426 1406 POSADAS VILMA - 05
DPH 1426 1406 REYES LINDA 05
DPH’ 1426 - 1406 SMITH - |EMELY 05
DPH 1426 11406 - SON ‘|CHIN 05
. {DPH 1426 1406 SZE CHUN-HUEY 05
DPH 11426 1406 TAM - |JALMA ' 05
DPH * = [1426 1406 THOMAS NANCY 05
DPH 1426 . . |1406 . TURNER ALLEN 05
DPH 1426 1406 |WEST , WILLETTA 05
DPH 1426 1406 WOMACK SR |MICHAEL 05
bPH- {1428 1406 BARRION STEPHANIE 05
DPH 1428 1406 BUTLER DANA 05
DPH  [1428 1406 CABRERA MARITESS . 05 -
DPH 1428 1406 - CANEDO , |NORMA 05 .
DPH 1428 “[1406 CHAN HELEN 05
DPH - |1428 1406 CHAPMAN ECHO 05
" |DPH. 1428 . |1406 DEGIROLAMO LISA 05
DPH 1428 " |1406 '|DUENAS JENNIFER 05
- IDPH 1428 = |1406 ESPINAL GRACE 05
|DPH 1428 - |1406 |HALL LAVADA 05 -
DPH 1428 1406 HARRIS LOUISE 05
DPH' = [1428 1406 HILL BERNADINE 05
"IDPH 1428 1406  [HYDER JOE " 05
DPH 1428 1406 . [JACKSON KAVON .05
DPH 1428 1406 KARLEGAN-MUNIZ |CAROLYN 05
|DPH ~ "|1428 1406 KWAN ' [SOPHIA 05
1oPH . |1428 1406 LEDESMA CASTRO  [NORMA | . 05
DPH 1428 1406~ (LU ' JENNY 05"
DPH 1428 1406 LOPEZ ROSA 05
[opH 1428 1406 MARIN .|SANDRA 05
DPH |1428 1406 = |PAMATIAN SESINANDA 05.
IDPH 1428 1406 PHILLIPS JACQUELINE 05
DPH 1428 1406. RODRIGUEZ - CHRISTINA 05
. ] _ ~  |RODRIGUEZ T
- |DPH 1428 1406 LAZARIN NORMA . 05 .
|opH 1428, 11405 SOMRUEKPOL - ROONGTHIP 05
pPH 1428 . |1406 TANYAO MARY JEAN 05
DPH 1428 1406 -IVALENZUELA JJULISSA - 05
DPH 1428 1406 WALKER AMY . 05
|DPH 1428 1406 WONG JONATHAN 04
288

LIP6.17.10 Page 10 0f12 -



| ATTACHMENT B o
(SEIU L1021 - Nursing Assistants and Clericals)

[ess - |CURRENT. | . 12010
o [FORMERTCJOB % o ) o s s T L L A ARY
%/ |JOB'CLASS " |CLASS 7 [LASFNAME: . |FIRSTNAME - - - DATE of HIRE . |STEP
1446 1406 DAVID _ ALICIA - . 05.
[1446 1406 - |[HURLEY - ¢ JOHN 5 05
1426 1424 DE DIOS . "|CHARLENE ' - | 05
POL  M426 . |1424 . |LOCKE JOANNA R 05
|Dss 1426 . 1424 MAU - - TOM . ' 05
. [PUC 1448 1424 |ANG-ASUNCION  [MARIA - - 05
AR .- |1446 1424 CHAU - . EMILY N | 05
DBI 1446 - [1426 [HAMILTON ~  [WENDY N 05
DPH 1426 14086 AMIOT - REBECCA . 4 05
DPH 1424 . |1406 . |[CASTRO ..~ CHRISTINA g 05
DPH . ‘|1424  |[1406 CUNADA . TERESITA " N - 05
DPH  |1424 - {1408 FONG  ~  |HOWARD | \ _ . 05
DPH 1424 - (1406 - |HARPER ~ ° |DIANE 05
DPH.  [1424 - - |1406 - [HOE I BELLA - . 05
|DPH 1424 - |1406 JEAN-BAPTISTE  [JENNIFER - 05
DPH 1424 - 1406 JOHNSON CLARRE |- ] o5
DPH 1424. 1406 "~ |JONES TONYA . | 05
DPH [1424 ‘ [1406 . [LAZO . |EARL . 05
DPH  [1424 1406 LEAO LEILANI o 05
DPH - 1424 = |1406 ~ [lEE __[BlANCA . ' |05
DPH 1424 - [1406 - MAN . ) _|TRUNG . - 05
.|DPH 1424  |1406 - - |MENCHAVEZ MARK : 04
DPH ~  [1424 1406 " |NELLY . |KRISTINA .~ R | 05
DPH - [1424°  [1406 - [PALMER " |ELIZABETH : 05
DPH 1424 1406 IPAYES—— MANUEL — —05
'|DPH 1424 1406 RAMOS. . . ' |ALBERTO ' J 05
DPH- = |1424 1406 - |SYLVESTER ~ [MARIABELEN | ~]. 05
DPH 1424 1406 ~ |[TOGNONI - JJEANNE. - 05
DPH . 1424 1406 VILLALTA | CRISTINA | 05
DPH 1424 . 1406 WILLIAMS - . |JOANNE o | 05
DPH = |1424 1406 WOO . - [siLvia . 1 04
IDPH *  [1424 '| 1406 XI . | JOHNNY - 05
DPH 1424 1406 ZAPLETAL - NOUANE - 05°
DPH . |1426. 1406 - |BARAJAS |HECTOR ~ ] s
DPH  |1426 = [1406 BERGONIA ~ |ROSEMARIE o | 05
DPH 1426|1408 ~ [CANO ELIZABETH . - ‘ o 05
DPH 1426 1406. CORDERO JACQUELINE | .05
DPH 1426 . 1406 FONG ' |STEPHEN - - 05
DPH 1426 - {1406 ‘|GHEITH ' |DEBORAH .- | 05
PPH . 1426~ |1406 . |noOKER __|BRENDA =~ . | 05
DPH 1426 ~ 11406 P ~IME L L 05
289

LIP6.17.10 Page 11 0f12



‘ ATTACHMENT B .
(SEIU L1021 - qusing Assistants and Clericals)

i |CURRENT | S it
DEPT - . ;- |JOB CLASS' |[CLASS-.. |LASTNAME - - [FIRSTNAME - |DATE of HIRE: [STEP i
DPH’ 1426 - |1406 Kyl  [LINDA - o 05,
DPH  [1426  [|1406 =~ |LEUNG - - - [LAIFONG il _ 05
DPH. 1426~ {1406 . - |[MAROTO. JOHNBORG , 05
DPH 1426 - 1406 PLUMLEE. WILLIAM : R

. {DPH 1426 {1406 RODDY °°  |DEBORAH - - | 05
DPH . |1426 1406 TAM . |ANNIE ] - 05
-{DPH 1426 - 1406 - [VANPATTEN. VIRGINIA , - 05
DPH 1426 1406 JWASHINGTON . [JACKIE = | = ] 05 .
DPH 1426 . [1406 |[YIM RUSSELL ' ‘ 05
DPH 1426 . [1406 . |zZHANG -~ . [RENYU .~ ' - 05
DPH 1444 1406 - . [LIM ~ |LINDA ‘ 05
DPH - [1444 |1406 - |MCPHERSON . |SONJA 3 _ EE
DPH 1444 . |1406 SMITH CHARLIE =~ = | ~ » .05 |
DPH 1446 1406 - BODE MARGARET 4 - 1 05
DPH 1446~ [1408 ~ |CANJA SHARIE R 05
DPH 1446 . |1406 . |[FARAHKHAN - |ETHEA . | o5
DPH  [1446 1406 NG . ~_|SANDY L | 05

290

LIP6.17.10 Page 12 of 12



| ATTACHMENT C
(SEIU L1021 - Security and Museum Guards)

CIASS .

JAsTNAmE:

FIRST NAME /.. ~

DEPT - -|C
AAM 18226 Arnold ~ |Ronnie E .
|AAM ' 18226 |cato Demetrius D. .
JAAM 8226 Delarosa JosieC
AAM. |8226 - . |Figueroa Edwin M _
AAM 8226 . . _Gar_cié L JasonS. . -
AAM.  |8226 |Goff .|SandraD. . .
AAM - [8226 Ho . - |William W.
‘laaM 8226 Hugh Kwok Ming"
. |AAM 8226 ibrahim Ibrahim A
AAM 8226 -.Jones Robert
AAM 8226 - |lulaton AT - —
AAM 8226 - Korbut =~ Victor. , :
AAM. 8226 . lara - _ |RodolfoJ
AAM 8226 . JLebbos |EllasyY™ . -
AAM 8226 _[Manasievici Atanase G -
AAM 8226 McGrail . |Lawrence M.’
AAM 18226 Michaels .. JanC
1AAM . 8226 " |Osorio Lissette A
AAM 8226 Sherry Patrick J
AAM 8226 . - [Stevenson |Brent L
|aam 8226 - . [sullivan Timothy G
" |AAM 8226 - |Waite |Nicholas R..
- |AAM 8226 - |white - Winston D
AAM 8226. - (wi Norberto R
AAM 8226 |Woon Kenneth T
FAM 8226 Alvarez Rosa :
FAM 8226 Bandong Nerissa Victoria
FAM |8226 Ceénit Jomarsan . .
FAM 8226 . Cenit Maria Teresa P.
FAM 8226 Coffey Jane E-
[FAM 8226 Duffy Michael W
FAM . [8226- [Fabbri Jr ‘|Eugene P
FAM 8226 Fleming ‘[Nenita J
'|FAM 18226 - Galicia - Robert M.
FAM 8226 Isom -|Richard
FAM 8226 - Kahn - |PaulA
FAM 8226 Kirby |Christopher L.
[Fam 8226 Kotakis Paula
FAM 8226 Martinez David K |
FAM 18226 Meisel Gerald P
FAM 8226 Mynhier jArdern L
FAM 8226 Rodriguez Barry
291 .

LP6.17:10 Pagelof2



. ATTACHMENTC
* (SEIU L1021 - Security and Museum Guards) _

LAST NAME" -~ * -

FIRST NAME..-

DEPT "~ [CLASS "
FAM '8226. Rozewicz Rebecca
FAM 8226 Sanchez Carlos C
FAM 8226 |Serrano Ricardo
FAM 8226 Thomas - James
FAM 8226 Tiomico Serafin A
FAM 8226 Titiyevskiy Arkadiy
FAM - 8226 Torrano Biagio
FAM- 18226 Valiente Rafael
FAM 18226 . |Whitley Monica -
FAM 8226 Woo “{Sam
FAM 8226 Wood Don .
FAM 8202 “|Cuneo GinalJ
FAM 8202 Etheart Guimy
FAM 8202 Motley James M
FAM 8202 Ng Eugenia E
FAM . 8202 Scott-Finney Andrea L.
FAM 8202 Serrano Lorenzo
FAM 8202 Stroman .- OtisL
1FAM 8202 Williams Ineval
IFAM . [8202- lwong Darwin =
292

 UP6.17.10 Page20f2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER h Ben Rosenfield
: o : Controller.
Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller
March 21, 2012

" Ms. Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place |
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number 120189: Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
Service Employees International Union, Local 1021 :

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of the MOU between the City and

County of San Francisco and the Service Employees International Union, Local 1021. The amendment
~ applies to the period commencing March 30, 2012 through June 30, 2012, affecting 10,900 authorized

positions with a salary base of appfoximately $672.1 million and an overall pay and benefits base of
- approximately $980.7 million. '

As seen in Attachment A, our analysis projects that this amendment will result in no additional costs or
savings to the City during FY 2011-12, increased costs of $6.2 million in FY 2012-13, and $5.8 million in
FY 2013-14. Previously, SEIU has agreed to recognize these added costs during current negotiations and
to credit them as such in any resulting impasse resolution proceedings, ' :

- If you have additional questioné or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at
554-7647. ' ‘ : \

- Sincerely,

Osenie
Controller

cc: Martin Gran, ERD : o o ' .
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst ' : ' '

415-554-7500 City HaH + | Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place » Rooxt 316 « San Franciseo CA 94102-4694 ‘ FAX 415-554-7466

293



-o1ep uonendxs ayl Ag pa)n} usaq aaey o} pejoelold si 2L0g 0E sunp ybnoi mE:_.Ema yofe|
Buipuny jo asodind s,uononpal ey} esneoeq ‘glog ‘L YOIe U0 uoRonpal abem aseq %6670 a4l jo cozﬂ_axm auy buiysiigelss
Juswipuswe gez ydesbered syl sudsep Z1-£10Z Ad Ul 1oedwi sBulaes 10 1503 [enUUE OU BABY O} patosfoid siuawsesibe ayl z

.n._:_oa paioedu ayy ul seskojldws yum aousuedxe Uo paseq %01 I8 pawnsse S| sfuines

uonumy ‘Zi7g/e Bulpue pouad Aed a1 jo se S[BI0} 21-1 102 Ad S palsnipe uo paseq ale sjunowe Aed [eoads pue abuiy |

[ + Ad PUE Ad [eloL

Lel $ g9 29
€7 90 90
0L A 9'g
YN N VN
509 FTEI0C A EI-C102 Ad

530N

(shulaeg)/s)s09) [RlUBWAIOU] pajewlsT [eloL

u] seofo[do 0} snje)s awi {ing JO UOEIOISIY

sasse|o pajoedw Guowe

suopeoyisse|o Johel-aid 01.0Z - 6002 Ad PUE 6002
- 800Z Ad ©1 uajeA|nba sabem eseq Jo uonelolsay

uononpax adem aseq %66°0

sabep

SBUIAES)/51500 ey

IO S, 49[0NU0H

p1-81L02 Ad uBnoayl £1-z10Z Ad (sBulreg)/siso) perewnsy
1201 {220 ‘uoiun jeuolieussiu] seafojdwig aainies ‘NIAsS

v juawyoeny

294



